ORDINANCE NO. 1542

A Bill for

AN ORDINANCE to license and regulate persons engaged in the business of operating garbage wagons within the City of Albany, providing a penalty for violation hereor and repaealing all ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith and declaring an emergency.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. DEFINITION. A "garbage wagon" is hereby defined to be any vehicle operated in the business of hauling garbage within the City of Albany.

Section 2. It shall be unkawful for any person to operate a garbage wagon within the City of Albany without first having obtained a licnese for that purpose in accordance with the provisions of this ordinance.

Section 3. That the license fee for operating a garbage wagon in the City of Albany shall be \$30.00 per annum, per wagon, payable quarterly in advance. Upon making application therefor and upon payment of the license fee as herein required, the recorder is hereby authorized to issue a license to such applicant, which license shall be effective until December 31st of the year in which the same is issued; provided, the fees therefor are paid to such date, otherwise the license shall expire on the date the payments therefore shall become delinquent as herein required.

Section 4. The Council may by Resolution adopt such rules and requirements as may be deemed by it to be expedient for the control and regulation of the operation of garbage wagons under this ordfance and any failure or refusal of any licnesse hereunder to comply with the terms of any such rules or requirements shall authorize the Council to revoke or suspend the license of such licensee.

Section 5. Any person violating any of the provisions of this ordinance shall upon conviction thereof in the Recorder's Court be punished by a fine of not less than \$5.00 nor more than \$100.00.

Section 6. All ord Pances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 7. Whereas, the peace, health, and safety of the people of the City of Albany is involved, therefore an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall become **miximutive** immediately effective upon its final passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council Nov.12,1941.

Approved by the Mayor Nov.12,1941.

Attest: R.N.Butler. Recorder. A.G.Senders. Mayor.

STATE OF CREGON : COUNTY OF LINN : SS. CITY OF ALBANY :

I, R.N.Butler, Recorder of the City of Albany,Linn County, Oregon, do hereby certify that the foregoing copy of Ordinance #1663 has been by me carefully compared with the original Ordinance Bill # 1665 now on file in this office and I further certify that same is a true and correct copy of said Ordinance Bill # 1663, as passed by the Council on the 12th day of November 1941 and approved by the Mayor the same date. Witness my hand and official signature and the Seal of the City of Albany, Oregon this 14 th day of November 1941.

n. Butter Recorder of the City of Albany, regon.